



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 1055 OF 2026

Rahul Viresh Mehta ... Petitioner

V/S.

The State Of Maharashtra And Anr. ... Respondents

Mr. Madhukar Dalvi a/w Harsh Parte, Prachi Parte, Siddhesh Borkar, Shivendra Dwivedi, learned Advocates for the Petitioner.

Mr. Siddharth Singh, learned Advocate for Respondent No. 2.

Mr. Tanveer Khan, learned APP for the Respondent – State.

PSI Salim Shaikh, Waliv Police Station, is present.

CORAM : ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.

DATE : 10th March, 2026.

P.C. :

1. Heard Mr. Madhukar Dalvi, learned Advocate for the Petitioner.

2. Issue notice to the Respondents returnable on 13th March, 2026.

3. Mr. Tanveer Khan, learned APP, waives service of notice on behalf of Respondent No. 1.



4. Mr. Siddharth Singh, learned Advocate states that he has instructions to appear and waive service of notice on behalf of Respondent No. 2.

5. Mr. Siddharth Singh, requests for time till 13th March, 2026.

6. Mr. Madhukar Dalvi states that the copy of the Petition paper book would be furnished to the Respondent No. 2 forthwith.

7. At the request of Mr. Siddharth Singh and by consent of parties list this Writ Petition on 13th March, 2026.

(ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.)

Digitally
signed by
ARJUN
KRISHNA
RODGE
Date:
2026.03.10
20:21:29
+0530

ARJUN
KRISHNA
RODGE