



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.1055 OF 2026

Rahul Viresh Mehta : Petitioner
Versus
State of Maharashtra & Anr : Respondents

Mr. Madhukar Dalvi a/w Mr. Harsh Parte, Adv Prachi Parte,
Adv. Siddhesh Borkar and Adv. Shivendra Dwivedi for the
Petitioner.

Mr. Tanveer Khan, APP for the Respondent/State.

Mr. Siddharath Singh for Respondent No.2

CORAM : ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.

DATED : 13 March 2026

PC:-

1. This matter was listed on 10 March 2026 and at the request of Mr. Siddharath Singh, learned Advocate for the Respondent No.2 was posted today.
2. Today Mr. Siddharath Singh, learned Advocate for the Respondent No.2, requests for short accommodation on the ground that the arguing counsel is in difficulty.
3. The requests for adjournment made by Siddharath Singh, is not objected to by Mr. Madhukar Dalvi, learned



Advocate for the Petitioner and Mr. Tanveer Khan, learned APP for the Respondent/State.

4. At the request of Siddharath Singh and by consent of the parties, list this matter on 23 March 2026 under the caption “For Disposal”.

(ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.)