



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.1055 OF 2026

Rahul Viresh Mehta : Petitioner.
Versus
The State of Maharashtra & Anr. : Respondents.

Mr. Madhukar Dalvi a/w Advocates Harsh Parte, Prachi Parte,
Siddhesh Borkar and Shivendra Dwivedi for the Petitioner.
Mr. Tanveer Khan, APP for the Respondent/State.
Mr. Ashok Saraogi a/w Mr. Siddharth Singh for Respondent
No.2.
API Hanif Shaikh, Waliv Police Station, present.

CORAM : ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.

DATED : 23 March 2026

PC:-

1. Mr. Ashok Saraogi, learned Advocate for Respondent No.2, requests for time to do research and place certain judgments to support his contentions that findings given in bail order can be considered at the time of quashing and investigation carried out pursuant to the impugned FIR, though charge-sheet not filed, can be looked at the stage of quashing FIR.



2. The request made by Mr. Ashok Saraogi is not objected to Mr. Madhukar Dalvi, learned Advocate for the Petitioner and Mr. Tanveer Khan, learned APP for the Respondent/State.
3. At the request of Mr. Ashok Saraogi and by consent of the parties, list this matter on 01 April 2026.

(ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.)